

## Saija Finance Private Limited

Instrument	Amount	Rating Action
Non Convertible Debenture (NCD) programme	Rs. 24 crore	[ICRA]BBB- (Stable) assigned

ICRA has assigned rating of [ICRA]BBB- (pronounced ICRA triple B minus) to the Rs. 24 crore<sup>1</sup> non convertible debenture of Saija Finance Private Limited (Saija)<sup>2</sup>. ICRA also has a rating outstanding of [ICRA]BBB- (pronounced ICRA triple B minus) for Rs. 100 crs. bank lines, Rs. 15 crore non convertible debenture and Rs. 20 crore senior unsecured NCD of Saija<sup>2</sup>. The outlook on the long term rating is Stable.

The rating factors in Saija's ability to scale up operations (portfolio of Rs. 243 crore<sup>3</sup> as on September 30, 2016), largely through expansion in client base (58% growth in H1FY17) and branch network (56% growth in H1FY17), while the average portfolio per member has declined by 11%. ICRA also notes Saija's financial flexibility with 16 lenders (as on Sep 30, 2016). Saija's asset quality remains comfortable, notwithstanding the deterioration (0+ delinquencies of 0.88% as on September 30, 2016 vs. 0.77% as on March 31, 2016, including death cases) and has been factored in while assigning the rating. The rating continues to factor in Saija's experienced management team, good investor profile (Accion International holds 40.61% and Pragati India Fund Limited holds 34.28% stake in the company) and its good loan origination and monitoring systems.

Saija's rating is however constrained by high geographical concentration risks (73% of portfolio in Bihar and top 10 districts accounting for 76% of the portfolio as on Sep-16) and stretched capitalisation profile capitalisation indicators (managed gearing of 8.7 times as on September 30, 2016 (provisional) vs. 5.4 times as on March 31, 2015) as the pace of growth was higher than external capital infusion and internal capital generation. ICRA has noted that the company is in the process of tying up around Rs. 30-40 crore of capital which would help the company to grow for the next one year. Over the medium term, the company plans to grow at a CAGR of around 100% (owing to a moderate base as on March 31, 2016) and would need to raise additional equity capital of around Rs 180-220 crore over the next three years and tie up funding sources to meet its growth plans and keep managed gearing at 6.5 times. The company intends to reduce the concentration risk by bringing down the share of portfolio in Bihar to 65%-70% by March 31, 2017 by increasing presence in the states of Jharkhand and Eastern UP. The rating also factors in Saija's moderate profitability (RoE of 7.2% during FY16) indicators, dependence on wholesale and high cost funding sources and lack of diversity in earnings. ICRA has also noted Saija's high pace of growth (growth of 77% in FY2016 and 3 year CAGR of 107%) and relatively high attrition rates for the industry. In ICRA's opinion, ability of the company to manage growth given the rising competition and maintain asset quality while expanding into newer states as well as newer products (SME loans) and maintaining prudent leveraging levels would be critical from a rating perspective.

The rating also factors in the risks associated with unsecured lending business, political risks, and operational risks arising out of cash handling, along with challenges associated with high pace of growth and high attrition rates. While access to credit bureaus and regulatory ceiling on borrower indebtedness has reduced concerns on overleveraging and multiple lending, however, issues related to multiple identity proofs as well as gaps in information available with the bureaus (lack of data related to the SHG programme, non NBFC-MFIs, lending through business correspondent model) remain. Given the rising competition in this segment with various MFIs growing at a rapid pace as well as with new entrants especially through the Business Correspondent model, MFIs would need to carefully assess the debt repayment capacity of borrowers so as to limit the risk of overleveraging and the consequent threat to their portfolio credit quality. Nevertheless ICRA takes note of the efforts at an industry level to alleviate these concerns through standardization of KYC documents, digitization of SHG programme so as to assess the actual leveraging status of the borrower as well as the lower debt limit prescribed by MFIN.

<sup>1</sup> 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million

<sup>2</sup> For complete rating scale and definitions please refer to ICRA's Website [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in) or other ICRA Rating Publications

<sup>3</sup> Including securitized/ assigned book

Though the company has diversified its funding mix, around 35%<sup>4</sup> of its funding was met through NBFCs/Financial Institutions at relatively higher cost of funds (around 15.5% - 16%). Saija would require larger lines from banks at competitive rates to reach the planned scale of operations. ICRA has also noted that the company has raised debt in the form of Non Convertible Debentures which include covenants linked to various financial parameters (such as portfolio quality, gearing, etc.) and breach of these could lead to accelerated repayment. Saija is committed to reduce the proportion of such borrowings to manageable levels over next 12 months; reduction in proportion of such debt would have critical bearing on the credit profile of Saija. The company plans to continue tapping other debt market funding sources (for long term funds). As for liquidity, Saija has a comfortable profile due to well matched maturity of assets and liabilities, however regular flow of funds would be crucial to grow its portfolio at the planned pace.

As for profitability, while the interest spreads of the company were around 10%, relatively high operating expenses (operating expenditure/ avg. managed advances at 9.0% during FY2016 vs. 11.2% during FY15), led to low profitability indicators for the company (ROE of 7.2% in FY16). However the company has witnessed improvement in financial indicators during Q1FY2017 with PAT/ AMA of 1.5%, supported by investment income and lower credit provisions. Saija has recently reduced its interest rates to 25.96% from 26.26% earlier, which could impact its profitability going forward. However, over the next 18 months, with the scale up of operations and implementation of hub and spoke model by the company where each branch would service 3-4 hub locations, breakeven of the new branches; operating expenses are likely to moderate to 8.5% – 8.75% and hence ICRA expects Saija to report ROEs of 7%-9% over that period.

### **Company Profile**

The promoters of Saija – Mr. S.R. Sinha and Mrs. Rashmi Sinha – started microfinance operations in November 2007 as a programme under Saija Vikas, a society formed by them in July 2007. The current management acquired the NBFC, Saija Finance Private Limited in April 2008; the NBFC was granted the NBFC-MFI licence in December 2013 by the RBI.

The company follows the Grameen model of lending, and currently offers two types of joint liability group (JLG) loans — Saija Mahila Rin (group loans to women; ~94% of total portfolio as on June 30, 2016) and Saija Karobar Rin (group loans to men or women; ~5% of total portfolio as on June 30, 2016). Individual loans for solar lamps, fans and stoves accounted for less than 1% of the company's total portfolio.

Saija reported a net profit of Rs. 2.32 crore during FY2016 on a managed asset base of 320 crore vis-à-vis net profit of Rs. 1.0 crore on a managed asset base of Rs. 211 crore during FY2015. The company reported a CRAR of 21.40% (Tier I of 12.79%) as on March 31, 2016.

**October 2016**

*For further details please contact:*

Analyst Contacts:

**Mr. Kalpesh Gada** (Tel. No. +91 22 6114 3445)  
Head- Structured Finance  
kalpesh@icraindia.com

**Ms. Supreeta Nijjar**, (Tel. No. +91 124 4545 324)  
supreetan@icraindia.com

**Mr. Abhijeet Jhunjunwala**, (Tel. No. +91 33 7150 1132)  
abhijeet.jhunjunwala@icraindia.com

Relationship Contacts:

**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee** (Tel. No. +91-80-43326401)  
jayantac@icraindia.com

---

<sup>4</sup> Only on balance sheet debt



© Copyright, 2016, ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved  
Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in) or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.

**Registered Office****ICRA Limited**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor, 26, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi 110001  
Tel: +91-11-23357940-50, Fax: +91-11-23357014

**Corporate Office****Mr. Vivek Mathur**

Mobile: +91 9871221122

Email: [vivek@icraindia.com](mailto:vivek@icraindia.com)

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A, DLF Cyber City, Phase II, Gurgaon 122002  
Ph: +91-124-4545310 (D), 4545300 / 4545800 (B) Fax; +91- 124-4050424

**Mumbai****Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: [shivakumar@icraindia.com](mailto:shivakumar@icraindia.com)

3rd Floor, Electric Mansion  
Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi  
Mumbai—400025,  
Board : +91-22-61796300; Fax: +91-22-24331390

**Kolkata****Mr. Jayanta Roy**

Mobile: +91 9903394664

Email: [jayanta@icraindia.com](mailto:jayanta@icraindia.com)

A-10 & 11, 3rd Floor, FMC Fortuna  
234/3A, A.J.C. Bose Road  
Kolkata—700020  
Tel +91-33-22876617/8839 22800008/22831411,  
Fax +91-33-22870728

**Chennai****Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: [jayantac@icraindia.com](mailto:jayantac@icraindia.com)

5th Floor, Karumuttu Centre  
634 Anna Salai, Nandanam  
Chennai—600035  
Tel: +91-44-45964300; Fax: +91-44 24343663

**Bangalore****Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: [jayantac@icraindia.com](mailto:jayantac@icraindia.com)

'The Millenia'  
Tower B, Unit No. 1004, 10th Floor, Level 2 12-14, 1 & 2,  
Murphy Road, Bangalore 560 008  
Tel: +91-80-43326400; Fax: +91-80-43326409

**Ahmedabad****Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: [shivakumar@icraindia.com](mailto:shivakumar@icraindia.com)

907 & 908 Sakar -II, Ellisbridge,  
Ahmedabad- 380006  
Tel: +91-79-26585049, 26585494, 26584924; Fax:  
+91-79-25569231

**Pune****Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: [shivakumar@icraindia.com](mailto:shivakumar@icraindia.com)

5A, 5th Floor, Symphony, S.No. 210, CTS 3202, Range  
Hills Road, Shivajinagar, Pune-411 020  
Tel: + 91-20-25561194-25560196; Fax: +91-20-  
25561231

**Hyderabad****Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: [jayantac@icraindia.com](mailto:jayantac@icraindia.com)

4th Floor, Shobhan, 6-3-927/A&B. Somajiguda, Raj  
Bhavan Road, Hyderabad—500083  
Tel:- +91-40-40676500